
 

 
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: May 22 2012 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 30 MAY 2012 at 6.01 pm, or 
upon the conclusion of the Mayor & Contracts meeting, 
whichever is the later. 
 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2 

Civic Suite 

Lewisham Town Hall 

London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to: Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327 
Telephone: 0208 314 9327 (direct line) 
Email: kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock  (L) 
Councillor Chris Best  (L) 
Councillor Janet Daby  (L) 
Councillor Damien Egan  (L) 
Councillor Helen Klier  (L) 
Councillor Paul Maslin  (L) 
Councillor Joan Millbank  (L) 
Councillor Crada Onuegbu  (L) 
Councillor Alan Smith  (L) 
Councillor Susan Wise  (L) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Declarations of Interests 
 

1 - 3 

2. Minutes Front Sheet 
 

4 - 6 

3. Matters raised by Scrutiny 
 

7 

4. Outstanding Scrutiny Items 
 

8 

5. Early Years Centres 
 

9 - 26 

6. Changes to Right to Buy Scheme 
 

27 - 42 

7. Parking Response to Lee Green Assembly 
 

43 - 47 

8. Integrated Transport - Bakerloo Extension Referral SDSC 
 

48 - 49 

9. Voluntary Sector Review Referral SSCSC 
 

50 - 86 

10. Financial Exclusion Review Referral SDSC 
 

87 - 117 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

118 

12. Housing Issues 
 

119 - 132 

13. Removal of Governor 
 

133 - 147 

14. Lewisham G
[...]
nutes 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No.2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: May 30 2012 

 
 
Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that the minutes of that part of the meeting of the Mayor and Cabinet  
which were open to the press and public, held on May 9 2012 (copy attached). 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 4



LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

 
MINUTES of that part of the meeting of the MAYOR AND CABINET, which was 
open to the press and public, held on WEDNESDAY, 9 MAY 2012 at LEWISHAM 
TOWN HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU at 6.00 p.m. 
 

Present 

 
The Mayor (Sir Steve Bullock)(Chair); Councillors Smith (Deputy Mayor),  
Councillors Best, Daby, Klier, Maslin, Millbank, Onuegbu and Wise. 
 
Apologies was received from Councillor Egan. 
 

Minute No.  Action 
 

1. Declarations of Interests (page 
 
None 
 

 

2. Minutes 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of that part of the meeting of 
the Mayor and Cabinet, which was open to the 
press and public held on 11 April 2012 be 
confirmed and signed. 
 

 

3. Scrutiny Matters 
 

 

3.1 
 
 
 
 

3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Mayor received a written report detailing the referral from 
Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Business Panel on the Stonewall Top 100 
Employers 2012 report.  
 
The Executive Director for Community Services said that 
Lewisham would put forward an application this year. Councillor 
Millbank said that officers should ensure a submission was done 
as this would be useful. The Mayor requested that officers 
investigate the possibility of undertaking the work as proposed 
by the Business Panel, and report back to Mayor and Cabinet. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the Executive Director for Community 
Services to consider and report back to him on 
the implications of the proposal. 
 

 

4. Outstanding References to Select Committees (page 
 

 

4.1 The Mayor received a report on issues which had previously 
been considered that awaited the respo
[...]
ions  X 
Environmental Implications  X 

Equality Implications/Impact Assessment (as appropriate) √  

Confirmed Adherence to Budget & Policy Framework   

Risk Assessment Comments (as appropriate)   

Reason for Urgency (as appropriate)   

 

Signed:   Executive Member 

 

Date:          21/05/2012 

       

Signed:               Executive Director 

 

Date :        18/05/2012   
 

Control Record by Committee Support 

Action Date 

Listed on Schedule of Business/Forward Plan (if appropriate)  

Draft Report Cleared at Agenda Planning Meeting (not delegated decisions)  

Submitted Report from CO Received by Committee Support  

Scheduled Date for Call-in (if appropriate)  

To be Referred to Full Council  
 

Chief Officer Confirmation of Report Submission         

Cabinet Member Confirmation of Briefing 

Report for:  Mayor  

Mayor and Cabinet     

Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) 

Executive Director 
Information      Part 1        Part 2        Key Decision 

X 

 

 x X 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 

 
1. Summary 

1.1 The report sets out the background to the original decision by the 
Mayor to withdraw from the child care market as part of achieving 
savings for the period to March 2014 and reports on the progress in 
delivering the agreed strategy.  It considers also the feedback from 
staff and parents at a number of consultation meetings where options 
were discussed as alternatives to closure. 

 
2. Purpose 
 
2.1 The purpose of the report is to report on the consultation requested by 

the Mayor following recommendations by officers in February 2012 to 
begin consultation to close the three Early Years Centres at Honor 
Oak, Ladywell and Rushey Green.  The report proposes next steps as 
a result of these consultations. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 

The Mayor is recommended to: 
 
3.1 note the feedback from the consultations  that have taken  place with  

the staff and parents at The Early Years Centres (Ladywell, Rushey 
Green and Honor Oak ) indicating an interest in exploring mutual and 
social enterprise models for the future running of the centres;   

 
3.2 agree that parents and staff are given three months to explore the 

feasibility of developing mutual and/or social enterprise models for the 
future running of the centres and that officers bring back a further 
report in October which will assess the feasibility of different models 
and recommend whether to proceed with these or to consult on 
closure; 

 
3.3 agree that officers take immediate action to bring down the costs of the 

Early Years Centres by reducing staffing costs through a reduction in 

MAYOR AND CABINET  
 

Report Title 
 

Early Years Centres 
 

Key Decision 
 

Yes Item No.  
 

Ward 
 

All 

Contributors 
 

Executive Director Children and Young People 
Executive Director Resources and Regeneration 
Head of Law 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 30 May 2012 

Page 10



staff numbers using the Council’s management of change procedures 
and by increasing the fees from September 2012 in line with inflation; 

 
3.4 agree that the resource base for children with complex needs at 

Ladywell is maintained;  that officers consider if any enlargement is 
required; and that officers commence a procurement exercise to secure 
a third party provider. 
 

4.  Policy Context 
 
4.1 The Council's Sustainable Community Strategy “Shaping our Future” 

sets out a vision for Lewisham and the priority outcomes that we can 
work towards in order to make this vision a reality. This report 
contributes to the Corporate Priority “Inspiring efficiency, effectiveness 
and equity.   In considering how to achieve the budget savings we have 
worked to the nine principles agreed in the 14th July 2010 report to 
Mayor and Cabinet. The 2006 Childcare Act set out a clear role for the 
Local Authority to secure sufficient childcare and as the strategic lead 
in developing the childcare market, not as the provider of these 
services. The development of this pro
[...]
plore the feasibility of developing mutual 
and/or social enterprise models for the future running of the centres 
and that officers bring back a further report in October which will 
assess the feasibility of different models and recommend whether to 
proceed with these or to consult on closure; 

 
9. Financial Implications 
 
9.1. The original proposal in respect of the Early Years Centres was to 

achieve a saving of £1.8m over the period 2011/12 to 2013/14.  In 
2011/12 the closure of Amersham and the increase in fees was 
intended to achieve a saving of £512k.  In 2012/13, a further saving of 
£584k was planned based upon a transfer of Rushey Green, a 
reorganisation to reduce running costs and the ongoing impact of the 
fee increase in April 2011.  The transfer of the centres at Honor Oak 
and Ladywell was then intended to secure the final year saving of 
£712k. 

 
9.2 As a result of the failure to transfer Rushey Green and the limited 

scope for cost reduction there was an over spending of £1.04m. 
 
9.3 If no action was taken the expenditure profile for the three centres in 

2012/13 is projected to be as follows: 
 
 

Centre Gross 
Expenditure 

Income  Net 
Expenditure  

 

 £000k £000k £000k  

Honor Oak  706 351 355  

Ladywell 994 205 790  

Rushey 
Green 

783 388 395  

Total 2484 944 1540  

 
Costs per week per child attending is shown below. 

Page 18



 
 
 
 
 

Centre Gross 
Expenditure 

Cost per 
week 

attendance 

 

 £000k £  

Honor Oak 706 441  

Ladywell 994 1033  

Rushey Green 783 330  

Total 2484 502  

 
9.4 Some analysis of child care costs across the borough has been 

undertaken and this shows that PVI settings are making charges in the 
range of £165 to £320 per week per child for a full time place.   

 

Centre Charge per 
week low 

Charge per 
week high 

Lewisham 
charge per 

week  

 £ £ £ 

Under 2 230 320 250 

2 - 3 year olds 165 305 205 

3 - 4 year olds  175 305 225 

 
 
9.5 The charges at the Early Years Cent
[...]
his report has no environmental implications. 
 
14. Conclusion 

14.1 The meetings held with parents and staff have indicated strong support 
for the provision of child care at the three early years centres.  Many 
parents and some staff have indicated a strong interest in exploring 
mutual or social enterprise type solutions for the future running of these 
centres in order to continue the provision.   

 
14.2 It is recommended that parents and staff are given three months to 

explore the feasibility of developing mutual and/or social enterprise 
models for the future running of the centres and that officers bring back 
a further report in October which will assess the feasibility of different 
models and recommend whether to proceed with these or to consult on 
closure.  The data set out in Appendix 1 demonstrates that closure  is a 
viable option given that alternative provision is available if this option 
had to be taken in October. 
 

 

Background Documents 

Name Date Location Author 

Mayor and 
Cabinet 
Budget Report 

17 February 2011  Alan 
Docksey 

Page 22



 
 

If there are any queries on this report please contact Paul Yiannakou on 020 
8314 3686. 

Page 23



         APPENDIX 1 
 
ADDITIONAL DATA REQUESTED 
 
Demographics of the Current Centres 
 
1. Childcare places in Lewisham’s EYCs 
 
1.1 Currently, the number of children attending the three EYCs is 157 with 

varying attendance patterns, some full and some part time:  
 

Centre Total Children  Part Time/Full 
Time  

Honor Oak 46 18/28 
Ladywell 26 11/15 
Rushey Green 85 63/22 
Total 157 92/65 

 
1.2 By 31 August, the numbers will fall to 80 as children move on to 

statutory education.  However, it is likely that a similar number of new 
children will be taking up places in September 2012.  The distribution of 
the children remaining after August 2012 across the three centres is as 
shown below. 

 

Centre Estimated Children Sep 2012  
Honor Oak 33 
Ladywell 13 
Rushey Green 34 
Tota
[...]
ommunities; 

 

Page 28



 2

• Clean, green and liveable – where people live in high quality 
housing and can care for and enjoy their environment; 

 

• Dynamic and prosperous – where people are part of vibrant 
communities and town centres, well connected to London and 
beyond. 

 
2.2 The Council has outlined ten corporate priorities which enables the 

delivery of the Sustainable Community strategy.  Entering into the 
‘retention agreement’ meets the priority to provide decent homes for all, to 
invest in social housing and affordable housing in order to increase the 
overall supply of new housing and to reduce the number of households in 
temporary accommodation, tackle homelessness and address housing 
need and aspirations. 

 
2.3 Lewisham’s Housing Strategy 2009-14 ‘Homes for the future: raising 

aspirations, creating choice and meeting need’ has 5 strategic priorities 
the second of which is: 

 

• Widening housing choice and managing demand: We will 
ensure a comprehensive range of housing types and tenures are 
available to local people, giving them real housing choices that are 
flexible to their needs and are able to adapt to their changing 
circumstances. We strive to make residents’ housing choices as 
easy as possible and are working to make movement between 
tenures as straight-forward as possible, by providing clear and 
timely information and support to those that need it, and exploring 
new housing options that might better suit the needs and 
aspirations of our residents and communities. 

 
 
3 Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Mayor: 
 
3.1 note the information contained in this report; 

 
3.2 agree to enter into the Retention Agreement with the Department of 

Communities and Local Government relating to the use of Right to Buy 
receipts for replacement affordable housing; 
 

3.3 delegate authority to the Executive Director of Customer Services and 
Executive Director of Resources & Regeneration to sign the Retention 
Agreement with the Department of Communities and Local Government; 

 

Page 29



 3

3.4 delegate authority to the Executive Director of Resources & Regeneration 
to manage and report the use of receipts to Mayor & Cabinet and the 
Department of Communities and Local Government in accordance with 
the Retention Agreement; 

 
3.5 note that subsequent decisions in relation to the use of receipts for 

particular affordable housing schemes will be made in accordance with the 
Mayoral Scheme of Delegation. 

 
 
4 Background 

4.1 In its paper Laying the Foundations: A Housing Strategy for England, 
the Government announced its intention to increase the caps on Right to 
Buy discounts and “hence the average discount received by buyers in 
England would be up to half the value of their homes – which would be 
roughly double the current average discount”.  

 
4.2 The consultation document ‘Reinvigorating Right to Buy and one for one 

replacement’ was published in December 2011 and outlined the 
Government’s proposal for increasing the Right to Buy discount and the 
use of the receipts for replacement affordable housing.  Lewisham 
responded to the consultation by the deadline of the 2nd February 2012.   

 
4.3 Key points for the new scheme: 
 

• Increased discount cap of £75,000; 

• Every additional home sold under RTB will be replaced by a new 
home; 

• Councils will be able to retain the receipt for replacement housing if 
signed up to an agreement with the DCLG otherwise the receipt will 
return to Treasury; 

• Councils can deduct the necessary amount to cover the debt 
assumed against the property; 

• Councils can deduct a sum from the receipt for the cost of 
withdrawn applications; 

• Buy back provision retained to allow Councils to buy back 
properties sold under the RTB; 

• Cost floor retained and extended from 10 to 15 years to allow 
Councils to apply for exemption from pooling arrangements (Cost 
floor is the mechanism by which the costs of major refurb
[...]
ht to buy sales                         

        Sales 9,503  371  83  .  .  1,000  1,027  682  343  181  109  13  4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 42



Agenda Item 7

Page 43



  

 MAYOR AND CABINET 

Report Title 
Mayoral response to the comments of the Lee Green Assembly 

Ward All Item No.  

Contributors 
Executive Director for Customer Services, Director of Programme 
Management and Property and Head of Public Services 

Class Open Date 30 May 2012 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1. On 11 April 2012 the Lee Green Assembly presented a report on parking issues to 

Mayor and Cabinet for consideration.   This report sets out the Executive Director 
for Customer Services response to the recommendations made by the Lee Green 
Assembly. 

 
2. Policy Context 
 
2.1 The Council’s policy framework sets out the priorities ensuring efficiency and equity 

in the delivery of excellent services to meet the needs of the community.  In 
identifying the need to attract the best possible contract for the provision of the 
Council’s parking services consideration has been given to the existing policy 
framework, in particular the Sustainable Community Strategy. 

2.2    The London Plan details the overall strategic plan for London setting out an 
integrated economic, environmental, transport and social framework for the 
development of London over the next 20-25 years. 

2.3    The London Mayors’ Transport Strategy : Proposal 124 will seek to ensure fair and 
consistent enforcement of parking and loading regulations across London. 

3. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Mayor: 
 
3.1 Agree to implement a 1 hour visitor permit in response to Lee Green Assembly and 

Sustainable Development Select Committee recommendations. 
 
3.2 Agree to provide a transparent financial statement of the parking service accounts 

in response to Lee Green Assembly and Sustainable Development Select 
Committee recommendations. 

 
3.3 Agree to address the remaining recommendations made by the Lee Green 

Assembly and Sustainable Development Select Committee in a review of the 
Council’s existing parking policy.  

 
3.4 Agree the timetable for the review set out in paragraph 7.2 
 
 
 

Page 44



  

4. Background 
 
4.1 A Council’s parking policy has to balance the needs of those living, working, visiting 

and trading in the borough as well as generate income to cover the cost of parking 
controls and investment in the highway infrastructure.  Complicating matters further 
is the increase in car ownership and the insatiable demand for parking spaces 
along with the need to reduce the harmful effects of car use on the environment .  
The current policy has been in place since 2001.   

 
4.2 The first controlled parking zones (CPZ) in the borough were introduced in the 1983 

in central Lewisham and Blackheath.  In 2005 a borough wide consultation was 
undertaken to identify where parking problems exist and where the consultation 
identified a parking problem more detailed consultation was undertaken in that 
defined area.  A CPZ will only be introduced in the roads within the defined area 
where votes in favour exceed 50%.  Those roads that don’t achieve a yes vote of 
more than 50% are excluded from the CPZ.  Today there are 19 CPZ’s covering 
about a third of the borough.   

 
4.3 A new CPZ is only considered if the Council is made aware of issues that may need 

addressing.  In response to these issues the Council will determine if the problem is 
significant enough to consider using a CPZ to address it.  In a situation where the 
Council believes a CPZ may be appropriate it carries out a consultation exercise, 
with road shows, public briefings, door knocking and ultimately a vote.  On the 
roads where the vote in a road is more than 50% the CPZ is implemented.  After 
approximately one year a follow consultation is conducted in the same area to 
ensure the scheme objectives were achieved and that the roads that voted no (or 
less th
[...]
akerloo Extension 

Key Decision No Item No.  

Ward All 

Contributors Sustainable Development Select Committee 

Class Part 1 Date 30 May 2012 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report informs the Mayor and Cabinet of the comments and views of the 

Sustainable Development Select Committee, arising from discussions held on the 
Integrated Transport – Bakerloo Extension item at the Committee’s meeting on 25 
April 2012.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Mayor is recommended to: 

a) Note the views of the Sustainable Development Select Committee as set out in 
section three of the report. 

b) Agree that the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration be asked to 
respond to the Committee’s views 

c) Ensure that a response is provided to the Select Committee 
 
3. Sustainable Development Select Committee Views 
 
3.1 On 25 April 2012, the Sustainable Development Select Committee discussed the 

information provided previously provided to the Committee at their 14 September 
2010 and 15 March 2012 meetings by Jonathan Roberts of JRC on the subject of a 
potential Bakerloo Line extension that would pass through the London Borough of 
Lewisham. At the meeting a briefing paper produced by Simon Moss, Transport 
Policy and Development Manager was also considered by the Committee. 

 
3.2 The Sustainable Development Select Committee would like to make the following 

recommendations to the Mayor and Cabinet:  
 
3.3 That Lewisham Council should work with local partners to establish a Bakerloo 

group which will work to lobby and develop a business case for a Bakerloo line 
extension to come to the borough. The group should be based along similar lines to 
the former East London line group that worked to secure the East London 
Overground.  

 
3.4 The development potential of each station site and surrounding land should be 

highlighted and form an important part of the business case to raise the benefit cost 
ratio and improve the business case. 

 
 

Agenda Item 8

Pag
[...]
as the ‘big bad landlord’. 

 
6.14. How people who are outside social housing, especially those in the 

expanding private housing sector, get help. Committee members suggested 
there could be an opportunity for social housing provider training and advice 
to be used to fulfil this, if there is spare capacity, with those needing 
assistance referred by the Council 

 
 

 

Page 117



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\3\7\ai00003730\$z1sdzr1a.doc 

 

MAYOR & CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No.  

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee) 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 30 May 2012 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information:- 
 
 
12. Housing Issues 
 
13. Removal of Governor 
 
 14. Lewisham Gateway Proposed Loan 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 118



Agenda Item 12

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 120

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 13

Page 133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 134

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 140

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes Front Sheet
	Minutes 9 May 2012

	3 Matters raised by Scrutiny
	4 Outstanding Scrutiny Items
	5 Early Years Centres
	Early Years Centres

	6 Changes to Right to Buy Scheme
	Changes to Right to Buy Scheme

	7 Parking Response to Lee Green Assembly
	Parking Response to Lee Green Assembly

	8 Integrated Transport - Bakerloo Extension Referral SDSC
	9 Voluntary Sector Review Referral SSCSC
	Appendix A - Community and Voluntary Sector Review - Final

	10 Financial Exclusion Review Referral SDSC
	Appendix A - Referral Financial Exclusion Review - Final Report minus Ch Fword

	11 Exclusion of Press and Public
	12 Housing Issues
	Housing Issues

	13 Removal of Governor
	Removal of Governor
	Appendices A & B Governor Issue




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 30 May 2012 at 6.01 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Chris Best, Janet Daby, 
Damien Egan, Helen Klier, Joan Millbank, Crada Onuegbu, Alan Smith and Susan Wise 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Julia Fletcher, Councillor Chris Maines, Councillor Jim 
Mallory and Councillor John Paschoud  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Maslin. 
 
 
287. Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor Susan Wise declared a personal interest in Item 9 as a Trustee and 
Chair of Sydenham Gardens. 
 
Councillor Alan Smith declared a personal interest in Item 9 as a Council 
nominated Director of Groundwork London. 
 
 

288. Minutes Front Sheet 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of that part of the meeting 

of the Mayor and Cabinet, which was open 
to the press and public held on May 9 2012, 
be confirmed and signed. 
 

 
 

289. Matters raised by Scrutiny 
 
No items had been raised. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
 
 

290. Outstanding Scrutiny Items 
 
The Mayor received a report on issues which had 
previously been considered that awaited the responses 
requested from Directorates.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be received. 

 
 
 

291. Early Years Centres 
 

The item was introduced by the Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young People, Councillor Helen Klier and 



 

 

 

2 

by a representative of the Executive Director for Children 
& Young People.  
 
The Mayor was next addressed by Maggie Bergin, an 
Honor Oak parent and Tabitha Bonney, a Ladywell 
parent. They made a Powerpoint presentation asking that 
the nurseries be saved by entering into a mutualised 
format. Laura Edwards, a Rushey Green parent, then 
spoke in favour of a mutual option for that nursery and 
requested that the process be extended from 3 months to 
6 months. She further claimed that the figures produced 
by officers did not reflect a realistic situation, as demand 
had been artificially suppressed owing to the closure 
proposal. 
 
In response, the Mayor thanked the parents and staff for 
their professional presentations and the helpful 
documentation they had produced in support of their 
proposals. He agreed that 3 months was a challenging 
target but stated he did not expect a finished product in 
that timeframe; rather it was a starting point from which 
future options could be assessed. He noted the Council 
had experience of broadly similar undertakings when it 
had been involved with the setting up of community 
libraries. He concurred with advice from Councillor 
Millbank that a viable business case was required with a 
sustainable model based on fees and that equity was 
necessary with existing community nurseries which had 
seen their levels of public funding diminish. The Mayor 
noted the wide divergence between officers and 
parents/staff in terms of the numbers involved and he 
concluded independent professional advice, funded by 
the Council, should be provided to all the parties involved. 
The advisor would be jointly appointed. 
 
RESOLVED That  

 
 (i) the feedback from the consultations that 

have taken place with staff and parents at 
The Early Years Centres (Ladywell, 
Rushey Green and Honor Oak) indicating 
an interest in exploring mutual and social 
enterprise models for the future running of 
the centres be noted;   
 

 (ii) parents and staff be given three 
months to explore the feasibility of 
developing mutual and/or social enterprise 
models for the future running of the 
centres and that officers bring back a 
further report in October which will assess 
the feasibility of different models and 



 

 

 

3 

recommend whether to proceed with these 
or to consult on closure; 
 

 (iii) officers take immediate action to bring 
down the costs of the Early Years Centres 
by reducing staffing costs through a  
reduction in staff  numbers using the  
Council’s management of change  
procedures and by increasing the fees  
from September 2012 in line with inflation; 
 

 (iv) the resource base for children with 
complex needs at Ladywell be maintained 
and that officers consider if any 
enlargement is required; and that officers 
commence a procurement exercise to 
secure a third party provider. 
 

 (v) an independent professional adviser 
be funded and appointed in consultation 
with parents and staff to assist in the 
assessment of any proposed mutual and 
social enterprise models. 

 
 

292. Changes to Right to Buy Scheme 
 
The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for 
Customer Services, Councillor Susam Wise, who pointed 
out paragraph 12.4 should show the Council would retain a 
25% share of 0.5 million rather than 30.5 million. 

 

RESOLVED That  
 

 (i) A Retention Agreement be entered into 
with the Department of Communities and 
Local Government relating to the use of 
Right to Buy receipts for replacement 
affordable housing; 
 

 (ii) authority be delegated to the Executive 
Director for Customer Services and 
Executive Director for Resources & 
Regeneration to sign the Retention 
Agreement with the Department of 
Communities and Local Government; 
 

 (iii) authority be delegated to the Executive 
Director for Resources & Regeneration to 
manage and report the use of receipts to 
Mayor & Cabinet and the Department of 
Communities and Local Government in 



 

 

 

4 

accordance with the Retention Agreement; 
 

 (iv) subsequent decisions in relation to the 
use of receipts for particular affordable 
housing schemes be made in accordance 
with the Mayoral Scheme of Delegation. 

 
 

293. Parking Response to Lee Green Assembly 
 
Councillor Jim Mallory, the Chair of the Lee Green 
Assembly, thanked the Mayor for the very positive 
response. 
 
RESOLVED That 

 

 (i) a 1 hour visitor permit be implemented in 
response to Lee Green Assembly and 
Sustainable Development Select Committee 
recommendations; 
 

 (ii) a transparent financial statement of the 
parking service accounts be provided in 
response to Lee Green Assembly and 
Sustainable Development Select Committee 
recommendations; 
 

 (iii) the remaining recommendations made 
by the Lee Green Assembly and 
Sustainable Development Select Committee 
be addressed in a review of the Council’s 
existing parking policy; and 
 

 (iv) the timetable for the review set out in 
paragraph 7.2 be approved. 
 

 
 

294. Integrated Transport - Bakerloo Extension Referral SDSC 
 
RESOLVED That  

 

 (i) the views of the Sustainable 
Development Select Committee as set out 
be noted; 
 

 (ii) the Executive Director for Resources and 
Regeneration be asked to prepare a 
response to the Committee’s views. 
 



 

 

 

5 

 
 

295. Voluntary Sector Review Referral SSCSC 
 

RESOLVED That  
 

 (i) the views of the Safer & Stronger 
Communities Select Committee as set 
out be noted; 
 

 (ii) the Executive Director for Community 
Services be asked to prepare a 
response to the Committee’s views. 
 

 
 

296. Financial Exclusion Review Referral SDSC 
 
RESOLVED That  

 
 (i) the views of the Sustainable 

Development Select Committee as set out 
be noted; 
 

 (ii) the Executive Director for Customer 
Services and the Executive Director for 
Resources and Regeneration be asked to 
prepare a response to the Committee’s 
views. 

 
 

297. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12(A) of the Act, as amended by the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006 and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information: 
 

 
 

298. Housing Issues 
 



 

 

 

6 

In relation to the final recommendation, the Mayor asked 
that owing to the potentially innovative nature of the 
proposal, he be given regular detailed updates on progress 
made. 
 
RESOLVED That  

 
 (i) In light of recent changes to housing 

finance and the background information 
contained in this report, ownership be 
retained of the following properties; 
 

• 128 Albyn Rd SE8; 

• 58 Ashmead Rd SE4; 

• 81 Etta St SE8; 

• 58 Friendly St SE8; 

• 72 Friendly St SE8; 

• 61 Lampmead Rd SE12; 

• 7 Angus St, SE14. 
 

 (ii) authority be delegated to the Executive 
Director for Customer Services to arrange a 
survey of 7 Angus St SE14, as the property 
has not been in use for housing, and if a 
business case can be made, transfer this 
asset from Community Services to 
Customer Services and retain it for use as 
housing (to be managed by Lewisham 
Homes); 
 

 (iii) works to the properties should be 
undertaken up to a stated amount and note 
that this will result in the reduction in the 
budget of another housing programme 
(such as Decent Homes, Disabled Facilities 
Grants, Private Sector Housing Assistance); 
 

 (iv) authority be delegated to the Executive 
Director for Resources & Regeneration, in 
consultation with the Executive Director for 
Customer Services, to effect the budget 
change required; 
 

 (v) a capital receipt estimated at £1.6m will 
be not be forthcoming as a result of this 
decision, and therefore will not become 
available for capital investment in the 
borough; 
 

 (vi) authority be delegated to the Executive 
Director for Customer Services to develop a 
self build/training opportunity to be attached 



 

 

 

7 

to one or more of the properties. 
 
 

299. Removal of Governor 
 
This item was deferred to the June 20 2012 meeting. 
 
 

300. Lewisham Gateway Proposed Loan 
 
The report was introduced by the Deputy Mayor, Councillor 
Alan Smith, who said the recommendations would be 
subject to Council approval. 
 
RESOLVED That 

 
 (i) a Loan be granted to Lewisham 

Gateway Development Limited on the 
terms outlined in this report; and 
 

 (ii) authority be delegated to the Executive 
Director for Resources & Regeneration, in 
consultation with the Director of 
Regeneration and Asset Management, 
Head of Asset Strategy and Development 
(interim) and the Head of Law, to 
negotiate and agree the final terms of the 
Loan and all associated documentation, 
and any necessary amendments to the 
Development Agreement and 
Landowners’ Agreement, to enable the 
Lewisham Gateway development scheme 
to proceed. 

 
 


